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PROCEEDINGS 

Lordstown Village Council Regular Meeting 

(WHEREAS, the regular meeting before the Lordstown Village Council commenced 

on Monday, April 3, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. and proceedings were as follows:) 
 

(Lord's Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag) 
 

MAYOR HILL:  Bill, can I have roll call, please. 

MR. BLANK:   Mayor Hill? 

MAYOR HILL:  Present. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND:   Here. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Here. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 

MR. RADTKA:  Present. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Here. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:   Here. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Here. 

MR. BLANK:   Clerk Blank, present. 

Treasurer, George Ebling? 

MR. EBLING:  Here.   

MR. BLANK:   Solicitor Paul—I'm sorry.  Matt Ries? 

ATTY. RIES:   Present. 

MR. BLANK:   Police Chief Brent Milhoan? 

CHIEF MILHOAN:  Present.   

MR. BLANK:   Fire Chief Travis Eastham? 

CHIEF EASTHAM:  Present. 

MR. BLANK: Planning and Zoning Administrator, Kellie Bordner? 

MS. BORDNER:  Present. 

MR. BLANK: Parks, Buildings, Grounds, Street Commissioner, Ron 

Hickox? 

MR. HICKOX:  Here. 

MR. BLANK:   Board of Public Affairs? 

MR. PETERSON:  Here. 

MR. BLANK:   Engineer Chris Kogelnik? 

MR. KOGELNIK:  Present. 

MAYOR HILL: I'll entertain a motion to amend the agenda before we adopt 

it. 

MR. RADTKA:  So moved. 

MAYOR HILL: Moved by Mr. Radtka to add a Resolution for water utility 

service.  Is there a second? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Moseley.  Bill, if we could have roll call. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 
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MR. RADTKA:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:  Yes. 
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

MAYOR HILL: Now I'll take a motion to adopt the amended agenda.   

MR. LIMING:   So moved. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Liming. Second? 

MR. BOND:   Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Bond. Comments?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Roll call. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 

MR. RADTKA:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Yes. 
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

MAYOR HILL: 6, ayes; 0, nays.  Motion carried to adopt the agenda. 

Entertain a motion for disposal of the minutes of the regular 

meeting March 30, 2023. 

MR. SHEELY:  So moved. 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Sheely; second by Campbell.  Comments?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

All in favor? 

COUNCIL:   Aye. 

MAYOR HILL:  Opposed?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Motion carried— 

MR. LIMING:   I abstain. 
 

(VOTE:  5, AYE; 0, NAY; 1, ABSTAINED.) 
 

MAYOR HILL:  One abstention.  Motion carried. 

MAYOR HILL:  Motion for payment of the bills.   

MR. CAMPBELL:  So moved. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Campbell.  Second? 

MR. LIMING:   Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Liming.  Comments?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)   

All in favor? 

COUNCIL:   Aye. 

MAYOR HILL:  Opposed?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

Motion carried. 

Mayor's report.  I do have two appointments for the Road 

Department.  And also under new business, I'll be asking 
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Council to put Bob Bond on for the Advisory Council for 

MVSD.  That's it for the Mayor's report. 

Clerk's report?  

MR. BLANK:   No report, Mayor.  

MAYOR HILL:  Solicitor's report? 

ATTY. RIES:    No report, Mayor.  

MAYOR HILL:  Treasurer's report? 

MR. EBLING:  No report. 

MAYOR HILL:  Board of Trustees of Public Affairs report? 

MR. PETERSON: Yes, Mr. Mayor.  I know the Utility Committee and you and 

a couple other people were at our meeting last week 

assessing funding for the projects and everything.  We have a 

list of the projects we're working on.  So, we're working on 

them.  Councilman Bond and I met before that meeting, 

actually, and made a couple phone calls.  We were kind of 

talking back and forth with the Mahoning County 

Commissioners, trying to get some dialogue there for the 

Utility Committee so we can work on the Antonine Sisters.   

And that water service was passed by the BPA last month, so 

we were good with it. 

We do have a meeting coming up on the 18th, our regular 

meeting. Then we have a meeting with the Utility Committee 

and MVSD and BPA on the 13th to start working on the 24-

inch line. 

MR. BOND: And I'd think anybody from Council is welcome there, too, 

right? 

MR. PETERSON: Absolutely.  Everybody is welcome.  And we did receive a 

letter from Newton Falls for support for some of our 

projects.  Councilman Bond and I did reach out to North 

Jackson.  They're working on a letter.  And we're obviously 

going to ask the commissioners for one. 

That's all I have unless anybody has any questions. 

MAYOR HILL:  Any questions for Chris?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Thank you.   

MR. PETERSON:  Thank you. 

MAYOR HILL:  Village Engineer's report? 

MR. KOGELNIK: I submitted a written report to Council and just wanted to go 

over a couple items real quick.  Thank you all for—those of 

you who did attend the funding meeting last week.  I thought 

that we had some good questions and comments exchanged 

during that.  It's good to hear Chris is working with the 

Utilities Committee to list out projects of priority.  That's 

where it starts, the priorities.   

One thing that we've worked on over the past couple months 

has been your resurfacing of Ellsworth Bailey Road.  Last 

week we heard that that project's bid was opened up and it 

came in underneath the estimate that we had initially 

made.  And what that also means is that not all of your 

OPWC funding will have had to have been spent.  On one 

hand that's good; but on the other hand, you don't want to 

return a lot of your grant money.  So we'll have to work that 

out and see what we can do there.   

The one thing we did talk about at your meeting last week 

with the BPA was that almost all of your top four water 

projects have funding identified for them, nominated.  That 
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doesn't mean committed.  Committed means you've already 

made a final application to whomever and you're on the hook 

for a local share.   

So, right now you've got all of your priorities covered.  I 

wouldn't stop here.  I would keep going with funding to try 

and offset whatever local share you've got.  That's the trick. 

But we're handling right now a couple delicate issues, this 

Henn Park drainage issue and Lipkey Road waterline.  I 

know we'll get through them eventually, but it's going to take 

some time probably to do that.  I know that we have a work 

authorization for the Henn Parkway drainage issue on your 

agenda tonight.  

Does Council have any questions for me? 

MAYOR HILL: I've got one.  Let them know about the dialogue with Ultium 

over the temporary traffic signals. 

MR. KOGELNIK: Thank you.  Last week we got comments from ODOT on our 

temporary signal design.  Because the span is so big, they 

wanted to see different ways to guide the poles.  We have a 

U-shape configuration right now that we're considering at 

that intersection to temporarily brace span wire for the 

signals at that intersection.  So, we're addressing those 

comments for ODOT right now.  And then the plan right 

after that is to get the instructions for the preliminary design 

of the temporary signals over to Main Light so that they can 

hurry up and get those up.   

I just had a phone call with Miss Jody Sexton.  Is that her 

name? 

MAYOR HILL: Yes, correct. 

MR. KOGELNIK: I think she's in charge of HR from Ultium.  And she's very 

concerned with the safety at that driveway.  I'll be honest 

with you, when I'm sitting there looking at the traffic coming 

out of there, there are times when those cars don't stop.  They 

just roll.  They make a rolling turn left or right.  That's very 

concerning.  They have a stop sign there, and they've 

actually painted themselves a stop bar on their driveway.  I 

don't know if the stop bar and stop sign are in the correct 

position though.  Jody asked if we could send her the correct 

positioning from the MUTCD manual.  So I asked our traffic 

engineers if it would be okay to send that to her.  But, 

anyways, I did update her this morning on that.  She sounded 

appreciative but she also sounds concerned, genuinely.   

MAYOR HILL:  Any questions for Chris?   

MR. RADTKA: Yeah, Chris.  On your Number 6, your roof replacement 

project. 

MR. KOGELNIK:  Yes. 

MR. RADTKA? We can't do a modified truss.  We've got to go in-kind— 

MR. KOGELNIK: Yeah, based on the information that we've reviewed with 

Ron—there's actually a lack of information on the buildings 

to determine whether or not the trusses would work—but we 

feel that right now based on what we see with the building 

through the inspection that we did do with our architect, we 

couldn't put a truss system across the admin building and the 

police station.  So, we're going to go with the replacement in- 

kind, so flat roof.  That's not what I would want.  Obviously, 

we were hoping to do that differently, but the distributed 

load from the roof has to, you know, be supported by the end 
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walls there. 

MAYOR HILL: I did give Jamie, who chairs that committee, a copy of the 

Garland Company report which we had originally that 

showed the shape of our roof when Ron had had somebody 

come out. 

MR. KOGELNIK:  Yeah, we have that.  

MAYOR HILL: So I turned it over to Jamie because that comes under his 

committee.   

MR. KOGELNIK:  Yep. 

MAYOR HILL:  Any other questions for Chris?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Thank you very much. 

Special reports.  Police Chief Milhoan? 

CHIEF MILHOAN: Yes, Mr. Mayor.  I've submitted my monthly report for 

March, answer any questions if you have any. 

The only other thing I have is you may or may not know this 

but when we took ownership of the five Tahoes, the Chevy 

Tahoes, we decided it would be best to store them up at the 

Kunkel building for a couple reasons.  They were in a heated 

building.  We really didn't have the room behind the station 

because of the other cars.  But it got to the point with the 

leaking of the roof that we had to pull those vehicles out of 

there because the ceiling tiles and the parts of the ceiling 

were falling down, and we didn't want them to damage the 

cars.   

So, I just want to make sure you're aware of the condition of 

that roof up there at the Kunkel building. It's bad.  I don't 

know what your ultimate plans are to do with that 

building.  It's really not a place that we could park something 

in there that we wouldn't want to get damaged.  So, just 

wanted to pass that on to you.   

MAYOR HILL: Thank you.  Any questions for Brent?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Fire Chief Eastham? 

CHIEF EASTHAM: Yes, Mr. Mayor.  Last week we were notified by the State 

Fire Marshall's office that we received two grants.  One is an 

equipment grant for $5,963.61 and the other one is for a total 

of five Marx radios and that one totaled $14,960.  They are 

zero match to the Village.  And we did get the two hydraulic 

cylinders off of the ladder tower that needed rebuilt thanks to 

Ron's guys at the Road Department and a couple of my guys.  

It took us about two hours to get them down and off of there 

and sent to be rebuilt.  He did call me back with a price.  It 

was about $4,600 as opposed to the $24,000 that they 

estimated it would be at Atlantic Fire.  So, they should be 

back by Thursday or Friday.  He said we should see them 

back hopefully and then we'll put them back on. 

MAYOR HILL:  Any questions for Travis?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Yeah, that little bit of work there saved us quite a bit of 

money.  Thank you. 

Planning and Zoning Administrator, Kellie? 

MS. BORDNER: Thank you, Mayor.  May 1st has been established for a 

public hearing at 5:30 immediately prior to the Council 

meeting regarding a zone change for TEC on one parcel.   

MAYOR HILL:  Any questions for Kellie?   
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(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Thank you. 

Parks, Grounds, Buildings, Street Superintendent, Mr. 

Hickox?  

MR. HICKOX: Thank you, Mayor.  The Village has been awarded a scrap 

tire grant from the Geauga/Trumbull Solid Waste District in 

the amount of $3,442.  We usually have our scrap tire drop 

off the middle of June, so we set the date as June 12th 

through the 16th at the Street Department, as always, from 7 

am to 2 pm.  The maximum is six tires per household, no 

rims, no semi tires, tractor or commercial tires.   

We've been busy the last couple weeks with downed trees 

and cleanup.  

We made multiple roof repairs on our building and the Water 

Department building and up at the parks, the shingles have 

been blown off.   

Dominion East Ohio has finished relocating the line on 

Hallock-Young Road and the contractor has ordered the pipe 

for the culvert replacement.  And it should be delivered on 

the 18th of April, and he plans on starting shortly after that 

depending on asphalt, when the plants open up.  That's all I 

have. 

MAYOR HILL:  Thank you.  Any questions for Ron?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Bill, do we have any correspondence this evening?  

MR. BLANK:   No correspondence, Mayor. 

Public remarks.  If you'd like to make a public remark, after I 

acknowledge you, please give your name and address for the 

minutes.  Mark? 

MR. MCGRAIL: Mark McGrail, 3656 Goldner Lane, Lordstown, Ohio.  Over 

the last year or so in talking to residents, I've heard questions 

about, you know, activities and other, you know, issues in 

the community. I mean, for instance, I came to you several 

months ago with regards to the pond and doing something 

there.  And, of course, Travis has taken care of that issue for 

us.   

One of the other issues are activities for the young people in 

the community, one of them being Fun Days.  I sent an email 

here, I believe, last week on Monday or Tuesday with regard 

to that also to be expanded into any number of programs for 

our youth, including we used to have a fishing derby.  And 

that doesn't look like that may occur this year.  I realize—or I 

don't know the extent or everything that it would take to 

organize all of this.  I realize that the Rec Department is 

either dormant or non-existent right now and would have to 

be re-established.   

There would be the issue of personnel perhaps for the Rec 

Department.  My thing was—and, also, it was mentioned to 

me the timeline like on Fun Days, that, generally, was in 

July. Getting everything done in that time frame might be 

unrealistic.   

What my thought was, more or less, is to somehow assist the 

Village in bringing these programs back.  More than 

anything else, I think a discussion with Council members 

and others on how we can bring it back, whatever that 

means.  So, for instance, we have the senior center now—
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and people that I've spoken with about Fun Days, you know, 

the cost and all that—we have no employees.  It's all 

volunteers.  And my suggestion to the people who have 

come to me with regard to this issue is I think that it can be 

done with the right organization with volunteers.   

And one of the reasons, of course, that I come here is money.  

But, also, in the back of my mind, I'm thinking maybe 

another avenue for this is to solicit private funds.  One of the 

issues, though, that you run into when you do something of 

this nature—and I've already talked to insurance agents 

about it—is the insurance.  It's not tremendously prohibitive 

in cost.  I think it can be done.  But it comes down to 

responsibility for something, especially of this nature, 

especially when you're dealing with young people.  And in 

the past, you know, of course, the Village took care of the 

insurance because it was your program.   

More than anything else—and, oh, by the way, somebody 

did ask me about interest.  I had some help. And we placed a 

survey online.  Within four days, we had 182 positive 

responses.  I went through the list to make sure, you know, 

there was no double—people putting their name in three and 

four times and things of that nature.  And also to see people 

that I knew were parents so that you didn't have a bunch of 

people that were saying yes just to say yes and there's not 

going to be any benefit for the families.  You'd be surprised 

how many of those 182 are parents.   

So, there is an interest. It's a matter of just the will to get it 

done.  I'm just asking Council, and I don't know how to go 

about it with you guys because it's your venue here how to 

proceed. I'd like to see Fun Days brought back and perhaps 

the fishing derby and maybe some other stuff going into the 

fall.  A lot of that has to do with planning.   

Just real quick.  Fun days, as I was speaking to a mother the 

other day, I said you do realize that we may not have the 

ability to bring that back in full this year.  We may have to 

do it for just one week.  There are plenty of organizations 

that I know, even here in Trumbull County, their youth 

activities are a week. So, we might be able to do something 

along those lines.   

But, again, you've got to get the discussion going. So, I think 

you all know how to get ahold of me.  If you're interested, let 

me know. 

MAYOR HILL:  Are there any other pubic remarks?  

(NO RESPONSE.)  

Hearing none, Council remarks?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.) 

Hearing none, committee reports.  Finance, Mr. Radtka?  

MR. RADTKA: Yes, Mr. Mayor.  Our next scheduled meeting is the 10th at 

1:00 p.m.  

And we do have one piece of legislation from Finance 

Committee tonight I'd like have Council support on for 

passage. 

MAYOR HILL:  Any questions for Ron?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Parks, Buildings, Grounds, General Improvements, Streets 

and Sidewalks, Mr. Moseley. 
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MR. MOSELEY:  No report, Mr. Mayor. 

MAYOR HILL:  Questions for Jamie?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Public Safety and Police Department, Mr. Liming?  

MR. LIMING:   We have one piece of legislation to get passed tonight. 

MAYOR HILL:  Any questions for Lamar?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Public Safety, Fire and EMS, Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  No report. 

MAYOR HILL:  Questions for Terry?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.) 

Public Utilities, Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND: Yes, Mr. Mayor.  Chris Peterson gave the BPA report.  

We've been working on this stuff together and he covered 

my report as well tonight.   

MAYOR HILL:  Thank you.  Questions for Bob?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.) 

Recreation and Planning, Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:  No report tonight, Mr. Mayor. 

MAYOR HILL:  Questions for Howard?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Bill, first piece of legislation. 

MR. BLANK: From Finance Committee for Emergency Passage, AN 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND RESTATING 

ORDINANCE NO. 5-2023 TO INCLUDE AN 

EXTRAORDINARY MATTER INVOLVING HENN 

PARKWAY DRAINAGE DITCH/M&M WAREHOUSE 

EXPANSION AND WETLANDS DISPUTE TO BE 

RETROACTIVE TO MARCH 14, 2023, AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  

MAYOR HILL:  Comments or motions? 

MR. RADTKA:  Motion to suspend. 

MAYOR HILL:  Motion to suspend by Radtka. Second? 

MR. LIMING:   Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second Liming. Roll call. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond?  

MR. BOND:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:    Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:    Mr. Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 

MR. RADTKA:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:  Yes. 
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

MAYOR HILL: 6, ayes; 0, nays.  Motion carried to suspend the rules.  

Motion to adopt? 

MR. LIMING:   So moved. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Liming. Second?   

MR. MOSELEY:  Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Moseley. Comments?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  
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Roll call. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 

MR. RADTKA:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Yes. 
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

MAYOR HILL: 6, ayes; 0, nays.  Motion carried to adopt. Ordinance 23-

2023.  Next, please. 

MR. BLANK: From Public Safety and the Police Department Committee 

for Emergency Passage, AN ORDINANCE 

AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF FOUR POLICE CARS 

AND THREE LIGHTBARS THROUGH 

GOVDEALS.COM AND DECLARING AN 

EMERGENCY.  

MAYOR HILL:  Comments or motions? 

MR. LIMING:    Motion to suspend. 

MAYOR HILL:  Motion to suspend by Liming. Second? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Campbell. Roll call. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 

MR. RADTKA:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY: Y es. 
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

MAYOR HILL: 6, ayes; 0, nays.  Motion carried to suspend the rules.  

Motion to adopt?  

MR. CAMPBELL:  So moved. 

MR. BOND:   Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Campbell; second Bond. Comments?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Roll call, please. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 

MR. RADTKA:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Campbell? 
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MR. CAMPBELL:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Yes. 
 

(VOTE:  6, AYES; 0, NAYS; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

MAYOR HILL: 6, ayes; 0, nays.  Motion carried to adopt. Ordinance 24-

2023. Next, please. 

MR. BLANK: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF 

LORDSTOWN TO EXTEND WATER UTILITY 

SERVICES TO GEORGE PODOLSKY, 2899 NORTH 

LIPKEY ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH 

JACKSON, MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO, AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.   

MAYOR HILL:  Comments or motions? 

MR. SHEELY:  Motion to suspend the rules. 

MAYOR HILL:  Motion to suspend the rules by Sheely. Second?   

MR. MOSELEY:  Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Moseley. Roll call. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 

MR. RADTKA:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:  Yes. 
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

MAYOR HILL: 6, ayes; 0, nays.  Motion carried to suspend the rules.  

Motion to adopt? 

MR. RADTKA:  So moved. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Radtka. Second?   

MR. CAMPBELL:  Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Campbell. Comments?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

Roll call. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Liming? 

MR. LIMING:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Campbell? 

MR. CAMPBELL:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Bond? 

MR. BOND:   Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Moseley? 

MR. MOSELEY:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Radtka? 

MR. RADTKA:  Yes. 

MR. BLANK:   Mr. Sheely? 

MR. SHEELY:  Yes. 
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 



For Approval 5/1/2023 

Page 11 of 12 

MAYOR HILL: 6, ayes; 0, nays.  Motion carried to adopt. Resolution 3-2023. 

Any old business Council wants to discuss at this time?  

MR. SHEELY: I would like to commend Chief Milhoan's staff for the effort 

they put in to locate that missing gentleman. 

CHIEF MILHOAN:  Thank you. 

MAYOR HILL:  Thank you, Howard.  

New business. I'll go first. I'll entertain a motion to put Bob 

Bond on the Mahoning Valley Sanitary District's Advisory 

Council. 

MR. LIMING:   So moved. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Liming. Second? 

MR. SHEELY:  Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Sheely. Comments?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

All in favor? 

COUNCIL:   Aye. 

MAYOR HILL:  Opposed?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

Motion carried. 

Bob, I'll call them up tomorrow and give them your cell 

phone if you don't mind.  

MR. BOND:    Sure.  They should already have it but by all means.   

MAYOR HILL: Recommendation from Street Commissioner Hickox to 

reappoint Ben Sinn to the Maintenance Department, pending 

a physical.  They go every other year for background checks.  

They did work last year.  And also reappoint John Tarchik to 

the Maintenance Department, pending physical May 1.  He 

has worked here before.  I'll entertain a motion to have both 

of them put on.  

MR. CAMPBELL:  So moved. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Campbell.  Second? 

MR. BOND:   Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second Bond. Comments?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

All in favor? 

COUNCIL:   Aye. 

MAYOR HILL:  Opposed?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

Motion carried. 

Ron, you have a work authorization?   

MR. RADTKA: Yes.  I'd like to make a motion for a work authorization for 

CT Consultants for the Henn Parkway drainage issues.  This 

will be an hourly, not to exceed $5,000, for prevailing hourly 

labor rates. 

MAYOR HILL: Everybody heard the motion for Henn Parkway for work 

authorization for CT. 

MR. LIMING:   Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Liming.  Comments or questions?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

All in favor? 

COUNCIL:   Aye. 

MAYOR HILL:  Opposed?  
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(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

Motion carried.  

Is there any other new business?   

MR. LIMING:   Yes, I want to make a motion for $2,000 for the crisis 

response team. 

MAYOR HILL:  For the Police Department?   

MR. LIMING:    Police Department, yes. 

MAYOR HILL: Everybody heard the motion by Mr. Liming.  Is there a 

second to that motion? 

MR. BOND:   Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Bond. Comments or questions?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

All in favor? 

COUNCIL:   Aye. 

MAYOR HILL:  Opposed?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

Motion carried. 

Any other new business?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.) 

Hearing none, any public remarks? (NO RESPONSE.) 

Hearing none, I'll entertain a motion to adjourn.   

MR. CAMPBELL:  So moved. 

MAYOR HILL:  Moved by Campbell.  Second?  

MR. MOSELEY:  Second. 

MAYOR HILL:  Second by Moseley. Comments?   

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  

All in favor? 

COUNCIL:   Aye. 

MAYOR HILL:  Opposed?  

(NO RESPONSE FROM COUNCIL.)  
 

(VOTE:  6, AYE; 0, NAY; 0, ABSTAINED.) 
 

Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned.  Thank you for coming. 
 

(WHEREAS, THE REGULAR MEETING BEFORE THE VILLAGE OF 

LORDSTOWN COUNCIL ADJOURNED AT 7:00 P.M.) 
 

 

___________________________, Mayor 
 

____________________________, Clerk 
 

STATE OF OHIO ) 

 ) 

COUNTY OF TRUMBULL ) 
 

 I, Sharon K. Vigorito, a Notary Public, within and for the State of Ohio, do certify 

that the foregoing meeting before the Lordstown Village Council was written in the 

presence of witnesses and by me transcribed.  I further certify that the foregoing is a true 

and accurate transcript to the best of my abilities. 
 

    ______________________________ 

    Sharon K. Vigorito, Notary Public 

    My commission Expires May 9, 2027 


